Local Law Filing

(Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

EATTACHMENT	
tion 25-3. Videoconferencing for Public Meetings: The Town Boar mbers of the town board, and all members of the town's public bod coconferencing technology in a manner consistent with Public Office toconferencing policy adopted by the town board.	lies, to participate in meetings using
icipates from locations where the public may be physically present	
norizes the town board to adopt a local law giving the town board a etings via videoconference from locations not accessible to the pub	and public bodies the authority to participate olic so long as a guorum of the board/body
tion 25-2. Authority: This Chapter is adopted pursuant to Public Of	fficers Law Section 103-a which expressly
ference in a manner consistent with the town's videoconferencing cers Law Section 103-a.	policy and the authority granted in Public
tion 25-1. Legislative Intent: It is the intent of this Chapter to give hat term is defined in Public Officers Law Section 102, the authorit	the town board, and the town's public bodie
tion 1. The Code of the Town of Tuxedo is hereby amended to add ferencing" which shall read as follows:	d a new Chapter 25 entitled "Video
(Select one:) of Tuxedo	as follows:
County	
(Name of Legislative Body)	or and
Be it enacted by the Town Board	of the
A local law Video Conferencing - Amendment of Chapter 25 (Insert Title)	
Local Law No. 4 of the year	ar 20 <u>22 </u>
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
of Tuxedo	DEPARTMENT OF STATE
(Select one:)	SEP 02 2022
□County □City ☑Town □Village	:

DOS-0239-f-I (Rev. 04/14)

(Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

 (Final adoption by local legislative body of thereby certify that the local law annexed hereto 	, designated as local law N					
Tuxedo eggantykykonykynosopenak	on 5-ô		w	as duly pas	sed by	the
Town Board	on $-5-2$	20 22	, in accorda	nce with the	applica	able
(Name of Legislative Body) provisions of law.						
provisions of law.						
(Passage by local legislative body with ap Chief Executive Officer*.)	proval, no disapproval o	r repassag	e after disapp	roval by th	ie Elect	ive
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto	. designated as local law N	lo.		of 2	20 22	of
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of			`W			
	on	20	, and was (approved)(not appi	roved
(Name of Legislative Body)						
(repassed after disapproval) by the	f Executive Officer*)		and was	deemed d	uly adop	oted
on 20, in accordance v	w ith the applicable provision	ons of law.				
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of						the
	on					
(Name of Legislative Body)	On	20	_, and was (a	pproved/(iii	ot appro	wouj
(repassed after disapproval) by the			On	26)	
(repassed after disapproval) by the (Elective Chief	Executive Officer*)		on			
Such local law was submitted to the people by rea		•	•			
ote of a majority of the qualified electors voting the	(5 // 1	ecial)(annua	l) election held	on		
20, in accordance with the applicable provis	sions of law.					
(Subject to permissive referendum and fina	al adontion because no x	ralid natitio	n wae filad ra	auselina n	oforond	lum \
hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto,						·uiii- <i>j</i>
						tho
he (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of	•		. ,	as duly pa		nie.
Name of Legislative Body)	on					
repassed after disapproval) by the		Δn		20	Such la	ncel
(Elective Chief	Executive Officer*)			v <u></u> .	. Jugii K	CU:
aw was subject to permissive referendum and no						
20 in accordance with the applicable provi						

DOS-0239-f-I (Rev. 04/14)

^{*} Elective Chief Executive Officer means or includes the chief executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there be none, the chairperson of the county legislative body, the mayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a town where such officer is vested with the power to approve or veto local laws or ordinances.

I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated		nf 20 c	nf .
the City of having been submitted			
the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirm			
thereon at the (special)(general) election held on	• •	-	_
6. (County local law concerning adoption of Charter.)			
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated			
the County ofState of New York, ha	-		
November 20, pursuant to subdivisions received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of the towns of said county considered as a	ctors of the cities of said county	as a unit and a majority of the	4A⊪lí
(If any other authorized form of final adoption has been for it further certify that I have compared the preceding local law correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original	with the original on file in this of	fice and that the same is a	
paragraph above.	Clerk of the county legislative to officer designated by local legis	Aum Toun Clerk oody, City, Town or Village Clerk or slative body	<u>Ç</u> r
(Seal)	Date: 08 34 ac	660	

Attachment to New York State Department of State

Local Law Filing Form
For the Town of Tuxedo
Local Law No 4 of the Year 2022
Entitled, "Video Conferencing"

Section 25-4. Severability: If any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, or part of this Local Law or the application thereof to any person, firm or corporation, or circumstance, shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such order or judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, or part of this Local Law or in its application to the person, individual, firm or corporation or circumstance, directly involved in the controversy in which such judgment or order shall be rendered.

Section 2. Effective date: This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.

STATE OF NEW YORK)

onumber () ss.

COUNTY OF ORANGE)

I, MARISA DOLLBAUM, Town Clerk of the Town of Tuxedo, County of Orange, State of New York, do hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as Local Law #4 of 2022 and entitled "VIDEO CONFERENCING" was duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Tuxedo at a meeting thereof duly held on the 22nd day of August, 2022, in accordance with applicable provision of law.

MARISA DOLLBAUM
Tuxedo Town Clerk

Dated: August 24, 2022 Tuxedo, New York

Resolution of Adoption

Introduced by: Councilmember Reichgott

Seconded by: Councilmember May

Date of Adoption: August 22, 2022

WHEREAS, an introductory Local Law entitled "Video Conferencing" was introduced before the Town Board of the Town of Tuxedo on August 8, 2022, and upon notice duly published and posted, a hearing was held on August 22, 2022, before the Town Board; and

WHEREAS, public discussion was heard at such hearing concerning the merits and environmental significance of said introductory local law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the adoption of the introductory Local Law entitled "Video Conferencing" is hereby determined not to have a significant effect on the environment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the introductory Local Law entitled "Video Conferencing" of the Town of Tuxedo be and hereby is adopted as Local Law #4 of the Town of Tuxedo on August 22, 2022.

Upon Roll Call Vote:

Supervisor:	Kenneth English	Aye
Deputy Supervisor:	Michele Lindsay	Absent
Councilmember:	Maria May	Aye
Councilmember:	Jay Reichgott	Aye
Councilmember:	Deirdre Murphy	Aye

Vote: Resolution carried by a vote of 4 to 0, with 1 absent.